=

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

\GINA-

MIKE GLEASON
CHAIRMAN
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL
COMMISSIONER
JEFF HATCH-MILLER
COMMISSIONER
KRISTIN K. MAYES
COMMISSIONER

'BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMIVIIaalug?FC E

Arizona Comoration Commission

DOCKETED A7 0
JUN 17 2008

DOCKETED By R{\

UNRR

=IVED
NI A s

f‘\'}\ ™y
ON

o
DOCKET Cont oL

GARY PIERCE
COMMISSIONER

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY,
INC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR
AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT ARSENIC
COST RECOVERY MECHANISMS FOR ITS
AGUA FRIA WATER, SUN CITY WEST
WATER, HAVASU WATER, AND TUBAC
WATER DISTRICTS.

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY,
INC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS
RATES AND CHARGES BASED THEREON
FOR UTILITY SERVICE BY ITS SUN CITY
WEST WATER AND WASTEWATER
DISTRICTS.

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY,
INC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS
RATES AND CHARGES BASED THEREON
FOR UTILITY SERVICE BY ITS MOHAVE
WATER DISTRICT AND ITS HAVASU
WATER DISTRICT

Docket No. W-01303A-05-0280

Docket No. WS-01303A-02-0867

Docket No. WS-01303A-02-0869

NOTICE OF FILING RUCO’S REPORT
ON STEP TWO ARSENIC FILING -
SUN CITY WEST DISTRICT




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY,
INC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS
RATES AND CHARGES BASED THEREON
FOR UTILITY SERVICE BY ITS ANTHEM
WATER DISTRICT, ITS AGUA FRIA WATER
DISTRICT, AND ITS ANTHEM/AGUA FRIA
WASTEWATER DISTRICT.

Docket No. WS-01303A-02-0870

NOTICE OF FILING RUCO’S REPORT ON

STEP TWO ARSENIC FILING -

On April 8, 2008, Arizona American Water Company filed its Step Two ACRM filing

for its Sun City West Water District, seeking a surcharge of $0.89 to the monthly minimum

SUN CITY WEST DISTRICT

charge, and $0.1090 per 1,000 galions to the commodity rate.

The Residential Utility Consumer Office (‘“RUCQO”) hereby files its Report on its audit

of the ACRM filing. RUCO recommends a surcharge of $0.64 to the monthly minimum

charge and $0.0782 per 1,000 gallons to the commodity rate.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 17" day of June 2008,

Sy

Daniel W. Pozefsky
Attorney




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

AN ORIGINAL AND NINETEEN
COPIES of the foregoing filed this
17" day of June 2008 with:

Docket Control

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

COPY of the foregoing hand delivered/
mailed this 17" day of June 2008 to:

Teena Wolfe

Administrative Law Judge
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Janice Allward, Chief Counsel
Legal Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ernest G. Johnson, Director
Utilities Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Craig A. Marks

Craig A. Marks PLC

3420 E. Shea Blvd., Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85028

Paul M. Li

Arizona American Water Company
19820 N. 7™ Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85024

Miles H. Kiger, Rate Analyst
Arizona-American Water Company
18820 N. 7" Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85024

Thomas M. Broderick, Manager
Government and Regulatory Affairs
Arizona-American Water Company
19820 N. 7™ Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 80024

Joel M. Reiker

Arizona-American Water Company
19820 N. 7" Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 80024

By W%é/fzmﬂ

Ernestine Gamble




TO: Stephen Ahearn, Director
Scott Wakefield, Chief Counsel

FROM: Rodney Moore, Public Utilities Analyst V

RE: Report on RUCO's audit of the Arizona-American Water Company
filing for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (“ACRM") Step 2
rate increase for its Sun City West system.

AUDIT OBJECTIVE:

AUDIT PROCEDURES:

AUDIT FINDINGS:

The purpose and objective of this audit was to verify the
operations and maintenance (“O&M") expenditures of the
completed arsenic plant in the Sun City West Water District,
to verify the prior 12 months of deferred O&M costs and the
ongoing O&M costs, verify compliance with Decision Nos.
68310 and 66400 authorizing the ACRM, and verify the
accuracy of the requested ACRM surcharge.

| performed the following audit procedures:

1) Verified that all schedules that are required by
Decision No. 66400 are included in the application.

2) Reviewed Earnings Test for compliance, accuracy,
and determined if the Company had passed the
Earnings Test.

3) Reviewed all arsenic O&M invoices, looking for such
things as misallocations, unreasonable costs, non-
arsenic O&M costs, double billings etc.

4) Verified accuracy of invoice totals and grand total.

5) Reviewed Revenue Requirement calculations for
accuracy and compliance.

6) Reviewed rate design for accuracy of calculations,
and checked the reasonableness of the billing
determinants by comparing to the instant rate case.

The Sun City West ACRM filing is accurate and in
compliance with Decision Nos. 68310 and 66400 with the
following two exceptions:

1) Contrary to Decision No. 68310, the Company is
requesting recovery of additional arsenic plant. Under
Decision No. 68310 the Company is authorized to
recover only O&M costs and not capital costs.
Decision No. 68310 authorizes the implementation of
an ACRM to the extent described within the Order.




Stephen Ahearn, Director
Scott Wakefield, Chief Counsel
Page 2

2)

AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS:

On page 8 of Decision No. 68310, Mr. Broderick
describes in-depth what costs would be recoverable
in each step of the ACRM. ltem a) on page 8 states:
“In the first step filing...... the Company could seek
recovery of capital costs for arsenic treatment
facilities that are up and running. Item c) on page 8
states: “In the second step filing...... the Company
could seek recognition of the prior 12 months of
deferred O&M costs, as well as ongoing O&M costs.

Through discovery, a calculation error was uncovered
in the cost of chemicals. Therefore, the actual O&M
cost for chemicals was reduced $19,463 from
$54,756 to $35,293.

The Company's ACRM request should be adjusted to
remove the request for recovery of additional arsenic
plant in service not recovered by the existing
Surcharge and only reflect the recovery of the eligible
arsenic O&M costs. These recommended
adjustments and the resultant RUCO recommended
ACRM step 2 rate increases are displayed on the
attached Schedule RUCO ACRM-2.




Arizona-American Water Company RUCO ACRM-2
Sun City West Water District Page 1 0of 2
Docket No. W-01303A-05-0280 et. al.
12 Months Ending Dcember, 2007
Arsenic O&M Surcharge Calculation
RUCO ADJUSTMENT TO ACRM - SUN CITY WEST WATER DISTRICT
(Al [B] (C]
LINE COMPANY RUCO RUCO
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENT AS ADJUSTED
1 Arsenic Plant Revenue Requirement
Gross Arsenic Plant in Service/Rate Base $ 979,109 $ (979,109) $ -
Accumulated Depreciation Of Arsenic Plant (Step 1) (443,101) 443,101 -
2 Net Arsenic Plant in Service/Rate Base $ 536,008 $ (536,008) $ -
3 Depreciation rate 2.78%
4 Depreciation expense 27,254 (27,254) -
5 Depreciation expense net of tax savings ! 16,734 (16,734) -
6 Recoverable O&M costs - Ongoing 175,096 (19,463) 155,633
7 Recoverable O&M costs - Ongoing Net Of Tax Savings 107,511 (11,951) 95,561
8 Arsenic Operating Income $ (124,246) $ (95,561)
9 Rate of return -12.69%
10 Required Rate of Return 2 6.50%
11 Required Operating Income 34,841 (34,841) -
12 Operating Income deficiency 159,086 95,561
13 Gross revenue conversion factor 2 1.62863 - 1.62863
14 Revenue deficiency $ 259,093 $ - $ 155,633
15
16
17 138.5986 % tax rate per Dec. 67093
18 2 Decision No. 67093
19
20
21 COMPANY PROPOSED
22 PROPOSED PROPOSED
23 CURRENT RATES ACRM STEP 2 ACRM STEP 2
24 FOLLOWING DEFERRED TOTAL
25 RATES ACRM STEP 1 BASE SURCHARGE O&M SURCHARGE PROPOSED
26 Basic Monthly Minimum Service Charge
27 5/8" Meter $ 9.57 $ 0.53 $ 0.36 $ 10.46
28 Commodity Rates Per 1,000 Gallons
29 0 to 4,000 galions $ 1.3092 $ 0.0650 $ 0.0439 $ 1.42
30 4,001 to 15,000 gallons 1.7442 0.0650 0.0439 1.85
31 15,001 gallons and over 2.0102 0.0650 0.0439 2.12
32
33
34
35
36 RUCO PROPOSED
37 PROPOSED PROPOSED
38 CURRENT RATES ACRM STEP 2 ACRM STEP 2
39 FOLLOWING DEFERRED TOTAL
40 RATES ACRM STEP 1 BASE SURCHARGE O&M SURCHARGE PROPOSED
41 Basic Monthty Minimum Service Charge
42 5/8" Meter 9.57 $ 0.32 $ 0.32 $ 10.21
43 Commodity Rates Per 1,000 Gallons
44 0 to 4,000 galions $ 1.3092 $ 0.0391 $ 0.0391 $ 1.39
45 4,001 to 15,000 gallons 1.7442 0.0391 $ 0.0391 1.82
456 15,001 gallons and over 2.0102 0.0391 $ 0.0391 2.09
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54




16€0°0  $ (05 u1 + €1 u1 @ 10D) 8biey2ing Aypowiwo) z5
1S
151'766°L (G u7 g 10D) suojies) abessny 0s
6v
20 $ (op U1+ 2y UT D 10D) 8breyoing wnwiuy 214
v
808'¥PvC (syuon 21 x ZZ U 3 |0D) S19e Jusjeainbg ot
JO)OW JUSeAINDT J8d Juswalduf Aftuoy (574
: 124
L8l 8 (Z + Ly u7 @ [0D) anusaay Aypowwod £y
e 8 (2 + ¥ U7 g 10D) anuanay wnwiuly Ajyjuopy [44
€€9'65L ¢ ) 10D Z-WHOV ODNY) PRI3ACI3I 3 O} SIS0 N'FO PaLIIep [E10 ], (R4
S0IE(AING  BBIEGoINg 90TEYSINS W3O Pans]eQ JO UOREMIE)  Of
Aipowwioy  wnwiuly 6¢
— 8e
16200 $ (g€ U7 + gz U1 q 10D) ebueyaing Apowiwo) .8
o
1612664 (g u7 g |0D) suojjes) sbesaay Ge
—_— e
ZE'0 $ (g uv+ 2z U7 910D) 9bieyoing wnusulp 4
ze
608"b¥Z (SUIOW Z| x ZZ U 3 10D) SIRN JueleAInbg \e
0E
62
L8l 8 (2 + 92 u7 g |0D) snusAsy Aypownuion 8z
PAX: WY ] (2 + 92 U7 g 10D) anusney wnuuIy 2
€€9'6S5L $ (1 2ur (D) 100 Z-WADV ODNY) PeseAdal aq 0} SJS00 [B)0 ) (274
wmgmc.&:w 09&:05@. I [o14
Apowwod WU e
£2
0neLL s L8 8 LOV'0Z 9EP'Gl Zrr'Gl 0EY'sl 1ej0) 44
- ve'T - ¥e2 - vL Syl - - - and you-g 12
- oLl - 0L} - GG ¥8°2s - - - Youj-9 0z
- L - L - 2€ zzse - - - a4 you- 61
801 16'¢ 201 16'8 -4 A4 80°0.2 ! ! t Yyou|-9 81
261 ¥59 164 $5'9 (R 902 06°961 2z 4 z youj-p L
¥8. ov'y v8. or'y 902 gel £r'zel Sl Sl Sl youl-g o
19v'8 felerd 19v'8 [+1ow 4 0z2'z 08 89'0/ 112 Lz 112 youyg 51
zie'LL vLL zie vl 1862 55 8228 org 9vs ovg yourgy vi
690'2 18°0 §90'2 180 LG 52 ov'¥z rq%4 4% {4 youp-} €l
1 280 1 ze0 £ 0} 156 € € € Youl-p/g zL
£68'S ¢ 280 $ £98'vs  § 2z£0 $ 08e'vL 04 156 $ o8yl 90e'v1 sle'vlL You-g/g L
(2L PSlBjsq  [€I0[95e@ SSEQAIUOWN SIBB  SOo[dnMpy WNWGY ~ SIBWOND  8099GFIE 76-35G-1¢ 5215 BN ol
POIRISE  A{UON JusjeaInby  winwiuiy  Ajuopy abelany je SIawo)sND  Je SIBWoIsny 6
JusWIBLU| paxI4 payewnsy psjewsy abelany g
2
9
161°266°L (2+2u7g100 + L u1 g10D) suojie) bay S
%89}~ %19°L- %800 abueyy abejuasiag ¥
@ (e62'28) Zl L JBAA SNUIL Z JBBA €
80'821 010'9/6'L 8zZv'sl (z 1e9A) L00Z 900 t4
127081 £0£'800°'C 9L¥'GL (1 1eaA) 900z 28 !
PNHIBJ PO SUOEY  SPWOIND 0I5 "ON
plog suojies el aur

Ir] il [H] ()] [4} 3 (al [0 [g] [v]
uonenaes abieyoing WO olussly
2002 “tequiadq Buipu3 syjuo Z1
‘B 18 0820-G0-VEOEL0-M "ON 183200
240z ebed 10LISI JB1BM 1SOM AIID UNS
Z-WDY OONY Auedwo) Jejep uesuaLy-BUOZUY




